Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

4406/303

Vermont Castings, Majestic Products reserves the right to make changes in design, materials, specifications, prices and discontinue colors and
products at any time, without notice.

Stardance Natural Vent Gas Heater (SNV30)
Models 3074, 3075

Gas Burmning Products GS-7



Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Farts

stardance Natural Vent Gas Heater (SNV30) (continued)

Models 3074, 3075
Ref. Description SNV30
1. SDV30 lLog Set Assembly 20003458
1a. Rearlog 20003459
1b. Rightlog 20003460
1c. Leftlog 20003461
2a. Sensor Spill Switch, Bedroom Serial #'s up to #5250 (SNV30RN), #5483 (SNV30RP) 51866
op. Spill Switch Serial #'s starting at #5251 (SNV30RN), #5484 (SNV30RP) 20005039
3. Manifold Tube Assembly - Double Bead 20003739
4. Lava Rock - Burner 57897
5. Gasket, Glass Med. Knit - RDV40 120370%,
6. Glass, DV25 160165
7. Glass Frame Assembly SDV30 3000012
8a. Valve RN Honeywell VSB8420E 2038 10001782
8b. Valve RP Honeywell VS8420E 2020 10001759
ga. Pilot Assembly 3/BVent RN 0.199.705_Serial #'s up to #5250 10002389
gb, Pilot Assembly 3/BVent RP 0.199.704 Serial #'s up to #5483 10002390
gc. Pilot Assembly 3Way N/DV RN 0.199.706 Serial #'s starting at #5251 10002264
od. Pilot Assembly 3Way RBP 0.199.703 Serial #'s starting at #5484 10002285
10. Thermopile B187
75337 .
1a. Thermocouple 600 w/interrupter Serial #'s up to #5250 (SNV30RN), #5483 (SNV30RP) 544
11b. Thermocouple 24” Serial #'s starting at #5251 (SNV30RN), #5484 (SNV30RP) 53373
7531137
12. Electrode lgnitor w/ cable SIT 24 10001297
13. Nut Electrode SIT #0.974.144 57886
14. Tubing Pilot w/Fitting SIT 10001257
15. Pilot Top Convertible 1000226
16a. Oriiice Pilot #62 NG Top Convertible 10002268
16b. Orifice Pilot #35 - LP Top Convertible 10002269
17a. Burner Housin Assembly NG/LP Serial #'s up to #5050 (SNV30RN), #5483 SNV30RP 20002214

17b. Bumer Housing Assembly Serial #'s starting at #5251 (SNV30RN), #5484 (SNV30RP) 20005264
18. Grate Bumer JDV 20002167
19. Wire w/Straight Term 2 End 50" 10002582
20. Switch Rocker 30000874
21. Front, Stardance Refer to Enamel Paris Chart Page 9
22, Door, Control - FS/HM 1301087

03a, Orifice Hood #68 - Front LP Serial #'s up to #5483 SNV30RP) 30000694

23b. _Orifice Hood #69 - 0.0292" (Front LP Serial #'s starting at #5484 (SNV30RP) 30000513
53¢, Orifice Hood #54 (Front Natural) 20000130
23d. Orifice Hood #55 .052" (Rear LP) Serial #'s up to #5483 (SNV30RP) 30000333
23e, Orifice Hood #54 (Rear LP) Serial #'s starting at #5484 (SNV30RP) 20000130
2af.  Orifice Hood #44 .086" (Rear Natural) 30000334
24. Bracket - Right Loa 20005259
o5. Bracket - Left Log 20005258
26. Handle Pkg, Ceramic w/Screw 0004342

GS-8 Gas Buming Products



Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

Stardance Natural Vent Gas Heater (SNV30) (continued)
Models 3074, 3075

Ref. Description SNV30
27. Top, Stardance NV Refer to Enamel Parts Chart Page 9
28. Gasket Burner Pan 20002282
29. Gasket Base Pan Inner 20002566

30a. _Vent Switch Wire Assy - RNV40 Serial #'s up to #5250 (SNV30RN), #5483 (SNV30RP) 30000108
30b. _ Spill Switch Wire Assembly Serial #'s starting at #5251 (SNV30RN), #5484 (SNV30RP) 20005700

31. Front, S300DK Refer to Enamel Parts Chart Page 9
_32. Door, Right Stardance Refer to Enamel Parts Chart Page 9
33. _Door, Left Stardance Refer to Enamel Parts Chart Page 9
34. Front Pawl Assembly, Ash Door - ENC 5004025
35. Front Steel Handle/Shaft - NI/VER 5004237
36. Nut, Hex Jam 3/8 - 16 TopLK-Z 1203290
37. Interrupter Block Serial #'s starting at #5251 (SNV30RN), #5484 (SNV30RP) 30000069
38. Grille, SNV30/KFDV 30000159
39. Draft Hood/Flue Collector Assembly
_Serial #'s starting at #5251 (SNV30RN, #5484 (SNV30RP) 20005227
40. Left End Refer to Enamel Parts Chart Page 9
41, Right End Refer to Enamel Parts Chart Page 9

Fuel Conversion Kits

Conversion Kit, NG to LP - SNV30RN  Kit #000-5007 (For stoves with serial numbers up to #5250)
Conversion Kit, NG to LP - SNV30RN  Kit #000-5022 (For stoves with serial numbers starting at #5251)
Conversion Kit, LP to NG - SNV30RP  Kit #000-5006 (For stoves with serial numbers up to #5483)
Conversion Kit, LP to NG - SNV30RP  Kit #000-5021 (For stoves with serial numbers starting at #5484)

Shell Enamel Part Numbers, Models 3074, 3075

Color Top Left End Right End | Front (Solid) | Front (OP)| Left Door _Right Door
Classic 30001277 | 30001280 30001279 30001350 30001496 | 30001139 30001138
Red 30001284 | 30001287 30001286 30001351 30001261 | 30001263 | 30001262
Sand 30001298 | 30001301 30001300 30001352 30001267 | 30001269 | 30001268

Midnight 30001305 | 30001308 30001307 30001353 30001270 | 30001272 | 30001271
Green 30001291 | 30001294 30001293 30001354 30001264 | 30001266 | 30001265
Moonlight 30001318 | 30001321 30001320 30001355 30001314 | 30001316 | 30001315

Gas Buming Products GS-9



Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

0834 / 1002

Vermont Castings, Majestic Products reserves the right to make changes in design, materials, specifications, prices and discontinue colors and
products at any time, without notice.

RFS22/32/42 Series

GS-10 Gas Buming Products




Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement Parts

RFS22/32/42 Series (continued)

Ref. Description RFS22 RFS32 RFS42
1. Log Set Complete 10000160 10000160 10000205
1a. Log Ember Front KR1 KR1 SR1
ib. Log Front Left KR2 KR2 SR2
ic. _Log Front Right KR3 KR3 SR3
1id. Log Rear KR4 KR4 SR4
1e. LogTop Left KR5 KR5 SR5
1f. _Log Top Right KR6 KR6 SRé6
2. _Burner Lava Rock (Package) 57897 57897 57897
3a. Burner with Tiles Nat. 10000198 10000198 10000866
3b. _Burner with Tiles Prop. 57904 57904 10000867
4. Ceramic Tile (single) 57803 57803 57803
_ba. Orifice Front Nat. See Rating Plate for Orifice Size
5b. Orifice Front Prop. See Rating Plate for Orifice Size
6a. Orifice Main Nat. See Rating Plate for Orifice Size
6b. Orifice Main Prop. See Rating Plate for Orifice Size
7a.__Orifice Pilot SIT Nat. ) 54273 54273 54273
7b. _Orifice Pilot SIT Prop. 54272 54272 54272
8a. Orifice Pilot PSE Nat. 10001822 10001822 10001822
8b. Orifice Pilot PSE Prop. 10001823 10001823 10001823
9a. Pilot Assembly SIT Nat. 54219 54219 54219
9b. Pilot Assembly SIT Prop. 54221 54221 54221
10a. Pilot Asssembly PSE Nat. 10001739 10001739 10001739
10b. Pilot Assembly PSE Prop. 10001740 10001740 10001740
11. Pilot SIT 10001295 10001295 10001295
12. Pilot w/ignitor and cable PSE 10001824 10001824 10001824 -
13. Pilot Tubing w/fittings 53211 53211 53211
14. Manifold Tubing w/fittings 57318 57318 57318
15. Thermocouple with Interrupter SIT 54912 54912 54912
16. Thermocouple with Interrupter PSE 10001828 10001828 10001828
17.__Thermopile 53374 53374 53374
18. Electrode Ignitor w/cable SIT 10001297 10001297 10001297
19. _ianitor Piezo SIT 52464 52464 50932
20. _Ignitor Piezo Honeywell 20000062 20000062 20000062
21a. Valve SIT 820 Nat. 52677 52677 52677
21b. Valve SIT 820 Prop. 52678 52678 52678
22, Extension Knob Hi/Lo (RN/RP) 10000165 10000165 55162
23. _Extension Knob (On/Off) SIT (RN/RP) 10000166 10000166 55163
_24a. _Valve Honeywell Nat. 10001782 10001782 10001782
24b. Valve Honeywell Prop. 10001759 10001759 10001759
25a. Valve Eurosit 630 Nat. 51844 51844 51844
25b. Valve Eurosit 630 Prop. 51845 51845 51845
26. Fan with Bracket 54103 54103 54103
27. Electrical Cord (61t.) 51865 51865 51865
28. Fan Temperature Sensor 51704 51704 51704
29. Speed Control 51738 51738 51738

Gas Burning Products GS - 11



Vermont Castings, Majestic Products Replacement FParts

RFS22/32/42 Series (continued)

Ref. Description RFS22 RFS32 RFS42
30. _Speed Control Knob 51882 51882 51882
31. Glass with Gasket -Front 52035 52035 57581
32. Glass with Gasket - Side - 52032 -

33. Gasket Glass 57316 57316 57317
34. Gilass Bay Window - Front - - 57477
35. Glass Bay Window - Sides = = 57478
36a. Frame Window - Left Side : - 55110 —
36b. Frame Window - Right Side = 55111 =
37. _Frame Window - Front 55109 55109 57584
38. Bay Window Assembly {w/glass) = = 57582
39. Trim Frame Window (PB) 53477 52027 57583
40. Trim Front Louvre (PB) 53455 - -
41. Top Louvre 57263 53977 —
42. Front Louvre Assembly 57260 57907 57585
43. Access Door with Handle 54048 52030 57586
44. Latch 52057 52057 52057
45. Remote Switch - 53606 53606 53606
46. Remote Wire Harness with Terminals 57265 57265 57265
47. Vent Safety Switch 51866 51866 51866
48. Vent Safety Switch Wiring Harness 10000207 10000207 10000207
49. Clamp Frame Window - — 54174
50. _Ceramic Refractory Lining Kit (Not Shown) - - 10000846
51. _Ceramic Refractory Bay (ONLY Bay Set) (Not Shown) - - 10000847

GS-12 Gas Burning Products



Replacement Parts
Fan Kit #2767/FK26

12.

Item # Description Qty Part Number
1 Nut, Hex 1/4-20 Plain 2 120-3210
2 Bracket, Fan Mounting RUVS40 & RVF33 Only 1 140-9124
3 Washer, Star 1/4-20 Black 2 120-2461
4 Cap Screw, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/4" Black 4 120-1374
5 Bracket, Snapstat 1 140-9168
6 Snapstat (Fan Sensor Temperature Switch) 1 51704
7 Housing, Snapstat 1 140-9123
8 Washer, Star #8 Plain 3 120-2466
9 Screw, Sheet Metal #10 x 1/2" Black 8 120-2058
10 Ring, Retaining for Rheostat 1 120-3365
11 Knob, Rheostat Push-on "D" Clip 1 160-4419
12 Rheostat with Wire Haress 1 160-1934
13 Power Cord, G12/SWW 1 160-1482
14 Blower with Motor 1 160-1881
15 Wire Harness, Snapstat 1 160-1935

Not Shown

Fan Housing Lower 1 140-9108
Fan Housing Upper 1 140-9109
|Finger Guard 2 160-1566
Clamp for Wire, Strain Releif 2 120-4751
Nut, Hex 8-32 Zinc 4 120-3273
Round Head, SL 8-32 x 3/4" Zinc 4 120-1057







Replacement Parts
Fan Kit #2960/FK28

ltem # Description Qty Part Number
1 Cap Screw, Hex Head 1/4-20 x 3/8" Black 1 120-1337
2 Bracket, Snapstat 1 140-9168
3 Housing, Snapstat 1 . 140-9123
4 Snapstat, #2450 1 51704
5 Screw, Sheet Metal #10 x 1/2" Black 2 120-2058
6 Wire Harness, Snapstat 1 30000282
7 Blower with Motor 1 30000283
8 Screw, Sheet Metal #10 x 1/2" Black 4 120-2058
9 Rheostat with Wire Hamess 1 160-1934
10 Power Cord 1 30000256
11 Ring, Retaining for Rheostat 1 120-3365
12 Knob, Rheostat Push-on "D" Clip 1 160-4419
Seville Switch Bracket (supplied with the Seville Stove) 30000996

1 ‘[ Switoh Bracks!
‘-.."v
ﬂ "~

— Ratainer Nut
- /
@‘.«-—- Control Knob

1 = Switch Box







